
Office of Financial Management
Olympia, Washington - Version: 2016-A
Life Cycle Cost Analysis Tool

General Information Page

Project Name
Address
City
Zip Code
Building Square Feet (Gross)
Useable Square Feet
Building Type (i.e. Office, School)
Construction Type (i.e. New, Retrofit)
Project Phase
Report Version/Revision
Date of Report

Company Name
User First Name
User Last Name
Contact Number
Contact Email
All Fields Above Must Be Completed
Key Variables   OFM   User Value
Building Life 50 50 50
Real Discount Rate 0.44% 1.93% 1.93%
Standard Maintenance Escalation 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%
General Inflation 3.01% 3.01% 3.01%
Study Period (years) 50 50 50

User Inputs are for sensitivity analysis only, final submissions must be made using OFM inputs
Timing Variables Year(s)
Base Year (Generally Current Year) 2024
Additional Construction Years beyond 2024 0 1st Operation Year =  2025

Finance 1st Purchases for -> Baseline   Alt. 1   Alt. 2

Down Payment (%) 20% 20% 20%
Term (Years) 15 15 15
Nominal Interest Rate 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Real Interest Rate 0.97% 0.97% 0.97%

Project Information
BIAW Proposal

User Information

Fuel Escalation Assumptions Located on Fuel Escalation Page

IBC Existing Amendment 429.2

patrickh@biaw.com
(360) 352-7800 ext. 163
Hanks
Patrick
Building Industry Association of WA



 



Unlocked Cells for Notes and Calculations



Office of Financial Management
Olympia, Washington - Version: 2016-A
Life Cycle Cost Analysis Tool

Baseline Input Page -$                     

ERROR: Missing Annual Utility Bill [$]

REF # of Units
Useful 

Life 
(Yrs.)

Installed Cost             
($/Unit)

1st Year 
Maintenance 
Cost ($/Unit)

Total Component 
Installed Cost 

($'s)

 $               10,169 
A
B
C
D

Electric vehicle charging, free standing, single 2 10 $5,084.43 $100.00 10,169$               
E
F
G
Z
Z10 1 50
Z30 1 1

Primary Entries Below: # of Units must be > 0 to be counted; Useful Life must be >= 2

Total Building Annual Utility Analysis

        Show All Entered Units (Requires Re-Filter)

Sum of Annual Utility Consumption Below
Annual Utility Consumption Not Entered Below

Total Annual Utility Consumption
Annual Utility Bill ÷ Total Utility Consumption

Annual Utility Bill [$]

D509098

Uniformat II Elemental Classification for 
Buildings (Building Component List)

Re-Occurring Annual Cost (Track Inflation)

Other Project Costs
One Time - Upfront Costs

Substructure
Shell
Interiors
Services

Equipment & Furnishings
Special Construction & Demolition
Building Sitework



Office of Financial Management
Olympia, Washington - Version: 2016-A
Life Cycle Cost Analysis Tool

Alternative 1 Input Page -$                     

REF # of Units
Useful 

Life 
(Yrs.)

Installed Cost             
($/Unit)

1st Year 
Maintenance 
Cost ($/Unit)

Total Component 
Installed Cost 

($'s)

-$                     
A
B
C
D

Electric vehicle charging, free standing, single 
E
F
G
Z
Z10 1 50
Z30 1 1

        Show Differences Between Alternative and Baseline (Req. Refilter)

Match Baseline: Filter to Select All & Drag Copy O14:S14 & U14:AG14

Re-Occurring Annual Cost (Track Inflation)

Other Project Costs
One Time - Upfront Costs

Building Sitework
Special Construction & Demolition
Equipment & Furnishings

D509098
Services
Interiors
Shell

        Manual Special Selection Only (Requires Refilter)

        Show Baseline Fields and Entered Units (Requires Refilter)

Total Building Annual Utility Analysis

Uniformat II Elemental Classification for 
Buildings (Building Component List)

Primary Entries Below: # of Units must be > 0 to be counted; Useful Life must be >= 2

Substructure

Annual Utility Bill [$]
Annual Utility Consumption Not Entered Below

Sum of Annual Utility Consumption Below
Total Annual Utility Consumption

Annual Utility Bill ÷ Total Utility Consumption



Office of Financial Management
Olympia, Washington - Version: 2016-A
Life Cycle Cost Analysis Tool

Alternative 2 Input Page -$                     

ERROR: Missing Annual Utility Bill [$]

REF # of Units
Useful 

Life 
(Yrs.)

Installed Cost             
($/Unit)

1st Year 
Maintenance 
Cost ($/Unit)

Total Component 
Installed Cost 

($'s)

10,169$               
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
Z
Z10 1 50
Z30 1 1

Annual Utility Bill [$]
Annual Utility Consumption Not Entered Below

Sum of Annual Utility Consumption Below
Total Annual Utility Consumption

        Manual Special Selection Only (Requires Refilter)

        Show Baseline Fields and Entered Units (Requires Refilter)

        Show Differences Between Alternative and Baseline (Req. Refilter)

Total Building Annual Utility Analysis

Match Baseline: Filter to Select All & Drag Copy O14:S14 & U14:AG14

Substructure

Annual Utility Bill ÷ Total Utility Consumption

Uniformat II Elemental Classification for 
Buildings (Building Component List)

Primary Entries Below: # of Units must be > 0 to be counted; Useful Life must be >= 2

Shell
Interiors
Services
Equipment & Furnishings
Special Construction & Demolition
Building Sitework
Other Project Costs
One Time - Upfront Costs
Re-Occurring Annual Cost (Track Inflation)



Office of Financial Management
Olympia, Washington - Version: 2016-A
Life Cycle Cost Analysis Tool

Executive Report

Project:
Address:
Company:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Contact Email:

Study Period (years) 50 Gross (Sq.Ft) 0
Nominal Discount Rate 3.46% Useable (Sq.Ft) 0
Maintenance Escalation 1.00% Space Efficiency
Zero Year (Current Year) 2024 Project Phase 0
Construction Years 0 Building Type 0

Life Cycle Cost Analysis BEST
Alternative Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2
Energy Use Intenstity (kBtu/sq.ft) #DIV/0!  #DIV/0!
1st Construction Costs 10,169$                                   -$                                          10,169$                                   
PV of Capital Costs 35,971$                                   -$                                          35,971$                                   
PV of Maintenance Costs 6,663$                                     -$                                          6,663$                                     
PV of Utility Costs -$                                          -$                                          -$                                          
Total Life Cycle Cost (LCC) 42,633$                                   -$                                          42,633$                                   
Net Present Savings (NPS) N/A -$                                          -$                                          

(GHG) Social Life Cycle Cost BEST
GHG Impact from Utility Consumption Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2
Tons of CO2e over Study Period 601                                           -                                            601                                           
% CO2e Reduction vs. Baseline N/A 100% 0%
Present Social Cost of Carbon (SCC) 40,040$                                   -$                                          40,040$                                   
Total LCC with SCC 82,673$                                   -$                                          82,673$                                   
NPS with SCC N/A -$                                          -$                                          

Warning: OFM Assigned Variables Not Used
MAJOR ERROR ON: Base Alt. 2

Alternative 2 Short Description

Alternative 1 Short Description

Baseline Short Description

patrickh@biaw.com

Key Analysis Variables

(360) 352-7800 ext. 163

Building Characteristics

Societal LCC takes into consideration the social cost of carbon dioxide emissions caused by operational energy consumption

Project Information
BIAW Proposal
IBC Existing Amendment 429.2, , 
Building Industry Association of WA
Patrick Hanks
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Cumulative Expenditure Report (No-SCC)

Baseline Alternative 1 Alternative 2



Year Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2
2024 10,169$                  -$                        10,169$                  10,169$                  -$                        10,169$                  
2025 10,369$                  -$                        10,369$                  200$                       -$                        200$                       
2026 10,571$                  -$                        10,571$                  202$                       -$                        202$                       
2027 10,775$                  -$                        10,775$                  204$                       -$                        204$                       
2028 10,981$                  -$                        10,981$                  206$                       -$                        206$                       
2029 11,189$                  -$                        11,189$                  208$                       -$                        208$                       
2030 11,399$                  -$                        11,399$                  210$                       -$                        210$                       
2031 11,612$                  -$                        11,612$                  212$                       -$                        212$                       
2032 11,826$                  -$                        11,826$                  214$                       -$                        214$                       
2033 12,043$                  -$                        12,043$                  217$                       -$                        217$                       
2034 22,430$                  -$                        22,430$                  10,388$                  -$                        10,388$                  
2035 22,630$                  -$                        22,630$                  200$                       -$                        200$                       
2036 22,832$                  -$                        22,832$                  202$                       -$                        202$                       
2037 23,036$                  -$                        23,036$                  204$                       -$                        204$                       
2038 23,242$                  -$                        23,242$                  206$                       -$                        206$                       
2039 23,450$                  -$                        23,450$                  208$                       -$                        208$                       
2040 23,661$                  -$                        23,661$                  210$                       -$                        210$                       
2041 23,873$                  -$                        23,873$                  212$                       -$                        212$                       
2042 24,087$                  -$                        24,087$                  214$                       -$                        214$                       
2043 24,304$                  -$                        24,304$                  217$                       -$                        217$                       
2044 34,691$                  -$                        34,691$                  10,388$                  -$                        10,388$                  
2045 34,891$                  -$                        34,891$                  200$                       -$                        200$                       
2046 35,093$                  -$                        35,093$                  202$                       -$                        202$                       
2047 35,297$                  -$                        35,297$                  204$                       -$                        204$                       
2048 35,504$                  -$                        35,504$                  206$                       -$                        206$                       
2049 35,712$                  -$                        35,712$                  208$                       -$                        208$                       
2050 35,922$                  -$                        35,922$                  210$                       -$                        210$                       
2051 36,134$                  -$                        36,134$                  212$                       -$                        212$                       
2052 36,349$                  -$                        36,349$                  214$                       -$                        214$                       
2053 36,565$                  -$                        36,565$                  217$                       -$                        217$                       
2054 46,953$                  -$                        46,953$                  10,388$                  -$                        10,388$                  
2055 47,153$                  -$                        47,153$                  200$                       -$                        200$                       
2056 47,355$                  -$                        47,355$                  202$                       -$                        202$                       
2057 47,559$                  -$                        47,559$                  204$                       -$                        204$                       
2058 47,765$                  -$                        47,765$                  206$                       -$                        206$                       
2059 47,973$                  -$                        47,973$                  208$                       -$                        208$                       
2060 48,183$                  -$                        48,183$                  210$                       -$                        210$                       
2061 48,395$                  -$                        48,395$                  212$                       -$                        212$                       
2062 48,610$                  -$                        48,610$                  214$                       -$                        214$                       
2063 48,826$                  -$                        48,826$                  217$                       -$                        217$                       
2064 59,214$                  -$                        59,214$                  10,388$                  -$                        10,388$                  
2065 59,414$                  -$                        59,414$                  200$                       -$                        200$                       
2066 59,616$                  -$                        59,616$                  202$                       -$                        202$                       
2067 59,820$                  -$                        59,820$                  204$                       -$                        204$                       
2068 60,026$                  -$                        60,026$                  206$                       -$                        206$                       
2069 60,234$                  -$                        60,234$                  208$                       -$                        208$                       
2070 60,444$                  -$                        60,444$                  210$                       -$                        210$                       
2071 60,657$                  -$                        60,657$                  212$                       -$                        212$                       
2072 60,871$                  -$                        60,871$                  214$                       -$                        214$                       
2073 61,088$                  -$                        61,088$                  217$                       -$                        217$                       
2074 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  219$                       -$                        219$                       
2075 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2076 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2077 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2078 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2079 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2080 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2081 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2082 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2083 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2084 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2085 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2086 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2087 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2088 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2089 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2090 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        

 Cumulative Expenditure Summary  Annual Expenditure Summary 



Year Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2

 Cumulative Expenditure Summary  Annual Expenditure Summary 

2091 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2092 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2093 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2094 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2095 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2096 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2097 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2098 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2099 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2100 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2101 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2102 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2103 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2104 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2105 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2106 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2107 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2108 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2109 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2110 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2111 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2112 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2113 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2114 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2115 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2116 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2117 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2118 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2119 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2120 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2121 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2122 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2123 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        
2124 61,307$                  -$                        61,307$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        



Year
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054
2055
2056
2057
2058
2059
2060
2061
2062
2063
2064
2065
2066
2067
2068
2069
2070
2071
2072
2073
2074
2075
2076
2077
2078
2079
2080
2081
2082
2083
2084
2085
2086
2087
2088
2089
2090

Cumulative 
Expenditures

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Baseline
10,169$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        10,169$                  10,169$                  

-$                        200$                       -$                        -$                        200$                       10,369$                  
-$                        202$                       -$                        -$                        202$                       10,571$                  
-$                        204$                       -$                        -$                        204$                       10,775$                  
-$                        206$                       -$                        -$                        206$                       10,981$                  
-$                        208$                       -$                        -$                        208$                       11,189$                  
-$                        210$                       -$                        -$                        210$                       11,399$                  
-$                        212$                       -$                        -$                        212$                       11,612$                  
-$                        214$                       -$                        -$                        214$                       11,826$                  
-$                        217$                       -$                        -$                        217$                       12,043$                  

10,169$                  219$                       -$                        -$                        10,388$                  22,430$                  
-$                        200$                       -$                        -$                        200$                       22,630$                  
-$                        202$                       -$                        -$                        202$                       22,832$                  
-$                        204$                       -$                        -$                        204$                       23,036$                  
-$                        206$                       -$                        -$                        206$                       23,242$                  
-$                        208$                       -$                        -$                        208$                       23,450$                  
-$                        210$                       -$                        -$                        210$                       23,661$                  
-$                        212$                       -$                        -$                        212$                       23,873$                  
-$                        214$                       -$                        -$                        214$                       24,087$                  
-$                        217$                       -$                        -$                        217$                       24,304$                  

10,169$                  219$                       -$                        -$                        10,388$                  34,691$                  
-$                        200$                       -$                        -$                        200$                       34,891$                  
-$                        202$                       -$                        -$                        202$                       35,093$                  
-$                        204$                       -$                        -$                        204$                       35,297$                  
-$                        206$                       -$                        -$                        206$                       35,504$                  
-$                        208$                       -$                        -$                        208$                       35,712$                  
-$                        210$                       -$                        -$                        210$                       35,922$                  
-$                        212$                       -$                        -$                        212$                       36,134$                  
-$                        214$                       -$                        -$                        214$                       36,349$                  
-$                        217$                       -$                        -$                        217$                       36,565$                  

10,169$                  219$                       -$                        -$                        10,388$                  46,953$                  
-$                        200$                       -$                        -$                        200$                       47,153$                  
-$                        202$                       -$                        -$                        202$                       47,355$                  
-$                        204$                       -$                        -$                        204$                       47,559$                  
-$                        206$                       -$                        -$                        206$                       47,765$                  
-$                        208$                       -$                        -$                        208$                       47,973$                  
-$                        210$                       -$                        -$                        210$                       48,183$                  
-$                        212$                       -$                        -$                        212$                       48,395$                  
-$                        214$                       -$                        -$                        214$                       48,610$                  
-$                        217$                       -$                        -$                        217$                       48,826$                  

10,169$                  219$                       -$                        -$                        10,388$                  59,214$                  
-$                        200$                       -$                        -$                        200$                       59,414$                  
-$                        202$                       -$                        -$                        202$                       59,616$                  
-$                        204$                       -$                        -$                        204$                       59,820$                  
-$                        206$                       -$                        -$                        206$                       60,026$                  
-$                        208$                       -$                        -$                        208$                       60,234$                  
-$                        210$                       -$                        -$                        210$                       60,444$                  
-$                        212$                       -$                        -$                        212$                       60,657$                  
-$                        214$                       -$                        -$                        214$                       60,871$                  
-$                        217$                       -$                        -$                        217$                       61,088$                  
-$                        219$                       -$                        -$                        219$                       61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  

 Baseline Expenditure Report 



Year
2091
2092
2093
2094
2095
2096
2097
2098
2099
2100
2101
2102
2103
2104
2105
2106
2107
2108
2109
2110
2111
2112
2113
2114
2115
2116
2117
2118
2119
2120
2121
2122
2123
2124

Cumulative 
Expenditures

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Baseline

 Baseline Expenditure Report 

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        61,307$                  



Year
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054
2055
2056
2057
2058
2059
2060
2061
2062
2063
2064
2065
2066
2067
2068
2069
2070
2071
2072
2073
2074
2075
2076
2077
2078
2079
2080
2081
2082
2083
2084
2085
2086
2087
2088
2089
2090

Cumulative 
Expenditures

Expenditures over 
Baseline

Expenditures over 
Baseline

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Alt. 1 Annual Cumulative
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (10,169)$                 (10,169)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (200)$                      (10,369)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (202)$                      (10,571)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (204)$                      (10,775)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (206)$                      (10,981)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (208)$                      (11,189)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (210)$                      (11,399)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (212)$                      (11,612)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (214)$                      (11,826)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (217)$                      (12,043)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (10,388)$                 (22,430)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (200)$                      (22,630)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (202)$                      (22,832)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (204)$                      (23,036)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (206)$                      (23,242)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (208)$                      (23,450)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (210)$                      (23,661)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (212)$                      (23,873)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (214)$                      (24,087)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (217)$                      (24,304)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (10,388)$                 (34,691)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (200)$                      (34,891)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (202)$                      (35,093)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (204)$                      (35,297)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (206)$                      (35,504)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (208)$                      (35,712)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (210)$                      (35,922)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (212)$                      (36,134)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (214)$                      (36,349)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (217)$                      (36,565)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (10,388)$                 (46,953)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (200)$                      (47,153)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (202)$                      (47,355)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (204)$                      (47,559)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (206)$                      (47,765)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (208)$                      (47,973)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (210)$                      (48,183)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (212)$                      (48,395)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (214)$                      (48,610)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (217)$                      (48,826)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (10,388)$                 (59,214)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (200)$                      (59,414)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (202)$                      (59,616)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (204)$                      (59,820)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (206)$                      (60,026)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (208)$                      (60,234)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (210)$                      (60,444)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (212)$                      (60,657)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (214)$                      (60,871)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (217)$                      (61,088)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (219)$                      (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 

 Alternative 1 Expenditure Report 



Year
2091
2092
2093
2094
2095
2096
2097
2098
2099
2100
2101
2102
2103
2104
2105
2106
2107
2108
2109
2110
2111
2112
2113
2114
2115
2116
2117
2118
2119
2120
2121
2122
2123
2124

Cumulative 
Expenditures

Expenditures over 
Baseline

Expenditures over 
Baseline

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Alt. 1 Annual Cumulative

 Alternative 1 Expenditure Report 

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        (61,307)$                 
